## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$ 

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

320

Снар. 307.

#### Chapter 307.

Resolve in favor of the town of Columbia Falls,

Columbia Falls, in favor of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish to the town of Columbia Falls, copies of the laws of the state, and the Maine law reports usually distributed to towns, provided that the secretary of state shall not be required to purchase books for this purpose.

Approved March 14, 1864.

#### Chapter 308.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to George L. Emerson.

George L. Emerson, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to convey to George L. Emerson of Mapleton plantation, lot numbered one hundred and seven in township twelve, range three, in the county of Aroostook.

Land agent to remit settling duties, In the deed of conveyance the land agent is hereby authorized to remit all additional settling duties or road labor due from said Emerson upon said lot.

Approved March 14, 1864.

#### Chapter 309.

Resolves in favor of the state prison.

State prison, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the repair of the shoe and blacksmith shops, and other necessary repairs of the state prison, and also one thousand dollars to be applied to the general expense account of said prison for the current year.

Same.

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for a working capital for the state prison.

Warden to have disposal of.

Resolved, That the sums appropriated by the foregoing resolves be placed at the disposal of the warden of the state prison on or before the first day of April next.

Chap. 382, resolves of 1860, repealed. Chaplains, how designated. Resolved, That chapter three hundred eighty-two of the resolves of eighteen hundred sixty is hereby repealed, and the warden is hereby authorized to contract with the clergymen of Thomaston to officiate as chaplains in rotation to the state prison, at a sum not exceeding two hundred dollars per year.

Approved March 14, 1864.